I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

							PUBLIC	DATE	
				Date of	Date	Committee /	HEARING	COMMITTEE	
Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Ofc Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
431-33 (COR)	FRANK B. AGUON, JR.	Relative to recognizing and commemorating KUAM TV on	08/09/16	08/18/16					08/12/16
		the momentous occasion of its Sixtieth (60th)	11:37 a.m.	6:00 p.m.					
		Anniversary; and to further extending Un Dangkolo Na Si							
		Yu'os Ma'ase' for being a medium of broadcasting of							
		local and national information to our island community;							
		their service has been a prodigious resource to our island							
		and we wish them further success as they continue their							
		mission in providing innovative means to obtain news.							

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2016 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 431-33 (COR)

Introduced by:

1

R. J. Respicio
T. C. Ada
V. Anthony Ada
Frank F. Blas, Jr.
B. J.F. Cruz
James V. Espaldon
Brant T. McCreadie

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

T. R. Muña Barnes Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas

Tommy Morrison

Mary Camacho Torres N. B. Underwood, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing, commending and congratulating KUAM TV on the momentous occasion of its Sixtieth (60th) Year Anniversary, and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to KUAM TV for being an excellent medium for the broadcasting of local and national news, information and entertainment to our island community, and for its service that has been a prodigious resource to our island; and to further wishing it continued success in its mission to provide innovative means for the public to obtain news and entertainment.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

2 MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, on August 5, 1956, history was made on Guam as KUAM TV
 signed on the air and broadcasted for the first time; and
 WHEREAS, a group of California executives, led by broadcasting entrepreneur

Harry Engel, were responsible for bringing the first local community television station

to the island as an NBC affiliate; and

WHEREAS, today, KUAM TV is proud to be locally owned and operated as part of the Pacific Telestations LLC Media Group. KUAM TV has maintained its position as an innovator of local broadcasting through the years as generations of Guamanians have relied on this local broadcast leader for local and national news, information and entertainment; and

WHEREAS, KUAM TV's commitment to our local community throughout its history is evidenced by the litany of informative, entertaining, cultural and unique local programs it has produced through the years, to include, among others, "The Rosary Hour"; "The Allen Sekt Talent Show"; "Women's World with Madeleine Bordallo"; Guam's first live televised nightly newscast; countless fund-raising telethons for local charities and in the wake of natural disasters; holiday specials; talent competitions such as "Island Stars"; sports telecasts; political debates; live election coverage; broadcasts of special events, news and lifestyle programs such as "Island Focus"; reality game shows like the "The Guamazing Race"; and much more; and

WHEREAS, the KUAM TV news team has been on the scene during landmark events and in times of tragedy and disaster to keep our local community connected, and to serve a global community through providing information to international news networks and via digital media platforms in more recent years; and

WHEREAS, Special KUAM TV News Team coverage has included the State of the Island Addresses and inaugurations, typhoon and disaster coverage, the historic visit of Pope John Paul II, the crash of Korean Airlines Flight 801, the historic visit of President Bill Clinton, the Seventh Day Adventist mass shooting, the tragedy in *Tumon*, and coverage of the annual Liberation Day Parade; and
WHEREAS, through its community service initiative, the KUAM Care Force

WHEREAS, through its community service initiative, the KUAM Care Force has instituted community wide service activities; it launched the recognition awards program, "KUAM Care Force Honors"; and it has provided hundreds of hours of airtime to broadcast public service announcements; and

WHEREAS, on its Sixtieth (60th) Year Anniversary, KUAM TV celebrates all of the media broadcasting milestones it has been able to bring into households on Guam and the global community; and

WHEREAS, this commemorative anniversary is not only a time to look back on where KUAM TV has been, but a time to look forward to see it carrying out its mission of being "First on Guam" into a new era with more ways to connect our community now more than ever; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize, commend and congratulate KUAM TV on the momentous occasion of its Sixtieth (60th) Year Anniversary, and extend *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* to KUAM TV for being an excellent medium for the broadcasting of local and national news, information and entertainment to our island community, and for its service that has been a prodigious resource to our island; and does further wish it continued success in its mission to provide innovative means for the public to obtain news and entertainment; and be it further

- 1 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 2 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 3 the same be thereafter transmitted to Marie Calvo-Monge; to Joey Calvo; and to the
- 4 Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'låhen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 12TH DAY OF AUGUST 2016.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RÓRY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 431-33 (COR) – FRANK B. AGUON, JR. - "Relative to recognizing, commending and congratulating KUAM TV on the momentous occasion of its Sixtieth (60th) Year Anniversary, and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'àse'* to KUAM TV for being an excellent medium for the broadcasting of local and national news, information and entertainment to our island community, and for its service that has been a prodigious resource to our island; and to further wishing it continued success in its mission to provide innovative means for the public to obtain news and entertainment."

	T	1		TO NOT	Τ
	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Rory J. Respicio	FMail	9-11-11			
Chairperson	Him	8-11-16	<u> </u>		
Senator Thomas C. Ada	to a 2 1	8-11-16 8-11-16			
Vice-Chairperson	Brian	0 11-16	V /		
Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.					
Member					
Vice-Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz	Mari	8-1/-16 8-11-16	. /.		
Member	+mai/	01/10			
Legislative Secretary				بر ا	2016
Tina Rose Muña Barnes	Empil	9-11-16	. /.		V 102
Member	Email	01118	V . /		Control of the Contro
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.	(14)D	AL	ار		Acres S
Member	tw	8/11/4	V-		energy.
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.					Maria Jag
Member					émicontrep éricil mage di ⊕
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas					<u> </u>
Member					
Senator Nerissa B. Underwood, Ph.D.	ŕr	~1 (.			
Member	Email	8-11-16	V		1
Senator V. Anthony Ada	2 1 2 5 1	01111			
Minority Leader	[mai]	8-11-16			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres					
Minority Member			_		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	100				<u> </u>
Sponsor Signature:		\$/(1/	14		
Staff Contact Person:	arbate	•			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
74	/				
Name: Certified Returned h	ln				
Date: 08.10.16					_

Notes: